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Administrative Guide Subject Index
January 1990 — June 2015

ABSENTEEISM (See: Attendance, employee; Attendance, pupil)

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
01/91 Settlement of School Law Cases before the Commissioner of Education

AI(I)DZ?QS Human Immunodeficiency Virus/Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome

ALCOHOL (See: Controlled Substances)
ANIMALS (See: Service Animals)
ARBITRATION (See also: Collective Bargaining)

07/92 Education Amendments of 1990 (update)
01/95 Evaluation of Teaching-Staff Members
05/95 Arbitration of Increment-Withholding Disputes

ASBESTOS (See: Environmental Mandates)

ATHLETICS (See also: Coaches; Extracurricular Activities; Prayer)
01/01 Equality in Athletics

ATTENDANCE, EMPLOYEE (See also: Leave of Absence, Family/Sick)
02/91 Staff Attendance and Absenteeism: Leaves of Absence (part one)
03/91 Staff Attendance and Absenteeism: Formulation of Attendance Policies (part two)
04/91 Staff Attendance and Absenteeism: Enforcing Attendance Policies (part three)

ATTENDANCE, PUPIL
07/94 Truancy
11/95 Home Schooling
03/00 Home Schooling

BENEFITS (See also: Leave of Absence, Family/Sick)
10/99 Employee Benefits: Health and Life Insurance
04/00 Employee Benefits: Vacation and Personal Leave
01/11 Payment of Accrued Sick and Vacation Days (part one)
02/11 Payment of Accrued Sick and Vacation Days (part two)

BOARD OF EDUCATION (See also: Contracts; Open Public Meetings Act)
11/91 Resignation of Staff, Administrators and Board Members
08/92 School Board Election Process
11/94 Limitations on the Conduct of School Officials during Elections
02/97 Board of Education Meetings (part one)
04/97 Board of Education Meetings (part two)
07/97 Indemnification of Legal Expenses Incurred by Board Members
11/01 Indemnification of Legal Expenses and the Board Member Code of Ethics
10/03 Resignation of Staff Members and Board Members
12/03 School Ethics Act (an update) (part one)



02/04 School Ethics Act (an update) (part two)

03/05 School Ethics Act

06/06 Pay-to-Play Law

07/06 Conduct of School Officials and Others During Elections

07/07 Recorded Roll Call Vote or a Two-thirds Affirmative Vote (an update)

09/07 Indemnification of Legal Expenses Incurred by District Employees (part one)

10/07 Indemnification of Legal Expenses Incurred by District Employees (part two)

11/07 Procedures for the Prompt Payment of Construction Contracts and Revisions to the Educational
Facilities Construction and Financing Act

12/07 Indemnification of Legal Expenses Incurred by School Board Members

08/08 School Ethics Act and Code of Ethics for Board members (part one)

09/08 School Ethics Act and Code of Ethics for Board members (part two)

10/08 Reimbursement and Payment of Travel, Meal and Lodging Expenses (part one)

11/08 Reimbursement and Payment of Travel, Meal and Lodging Expenses (part two)

08/11 Criminal History Checks and the Disqualification of Board Members and Charter School
Trustees

02/12 School Ethics Act and Code of Ethics for School Board Members (an update)

08/12 Doctrine of Necessity (part one)

09/12 Doctrine of Necessity (part two)

06/14 New Laws Affecting School District Operations and School Employees

09/14 School Ethics Act (an update)

BOARD SECRETARY
12/93 Statutorily Required Duties of the Board Secretary

BULLYING (See also: Harassment, sexual)
02/02 Code of Student Conduct
12/02 Bullying and Harassment Statute
05/04 Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual and Transgendered Students and Staff in the School Setting
05/06 Student Bullying
03/11 Anti-Bullying Rights Act
07/12 Anti-Bulling Rights Act (an update)
12/13 Anti-Bulling Rights Act (an update)
11/14 Hazing

CELL PHONES (See also: Wiretapping)
04/15 Use of Cell Phones in School
CERTIFICATION, TENURE CHARGES (See: Tenure Charges; TEACHNJ)
CHARTER SCHOOLS (See also: Urban Hope Act)
08/11 Criminal History Checks and the Disqualification of Board Members and Charter School
Trustees
CHIEF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATOR (See also: Evaluation, chief school administrator)

01/96 N.J.S.A. 18A:27-4.1 and Chief School Administrator's Role in Employment Decisions
10/05 Professional Development Requirements for School Leaders
07/06 Conduct of School Officials and Others During Elections
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10/09
11/09

Legal Aspects of the Position of the Superintendent of Schools (part one)
Legal Aspects of the Position of the Superintendent of Schools (part two)

CHILD ABUSE (See also: Bullying; Harassment, sexual)

08/95
01/03

Sexual Harassment and Abuse of Students (update)
Employee-to-Student Harassment and Abuse (an update)

CIVIL RIGHTS

05/07

06/07
03/08

04/08

05/08
07/08
02/09
06/09
07/11

New Jersey’s Civil Union Law, Amendments to the New Jersey Law Against Discrimination, and
Amendments to Regulations Promulgated Pursuant to the New Jersey Family Leave Act
Worker Freedom from Employer Intimidation Act and the New Jersey Civil Rights Act

State and Federal Laws Prohibiting Discrimination Against Employees on the Basis of Religion
(part one)

State and Federal Laws Prohibiting Discrimination Against Employees on the Basis of Religion
(part two)

Student Drug Testing (an update)

EEOC Guidance on Cancer, Diabetes, Epilepsy and Mental Health Disabilities in the Workplace
ADA Amendments Act of 2008

First Amendment Rights of Public School Employees

Regulations to Implement the Equal Employment Provisions of the Americans with Disabilities
Act

CLASSIFICATION, PUPIL (See also: Service Animals; Special Education)

02/94
04/96
01/99
08/03
03/10

Inclusion in Special Education

Medical Services and Special Education
Compensatory Education

Supplemental Educational Services
Student Discipline (an update) (part four)

COACHES (See also: Athletics; Collective Bargaining)

04/92
09/96
10/02

Athletic Coaches and Athletic Directors (update)
Athletic Coaches
Athletic Coaches and Athletic Personnel

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING

02/90
07/92
12/92
01/94
04/95
07/00
09/00
02/01

Scope of Negotiations

Education Amendments of 1990 (update)

Confidential Employees

Negotiability of Workload Issues in Collective Bargaining
Subcontracting and the Transfer of Unit Work to Nonunit Employees
Confidential Employees

Work Load Issues

Evaluation Proposals

COMPUTERS (See also: Internet)

10/14

Federal Computer Fraud and Abuse Act and New Jersey’s Computer-Related Offense Law



CONDUCT (See also: Corporal Punishment; Discipline;

02/02

Code of Student Conduct Dress Code; Expulsion; Smoking; Suspension)

CONFIDENTIALITY (See also: Medical Examinations; Records, Employee)

09/94
10/94
02/96
03/96
05/97
04/02
05/02
11/02
11/03
01/04
05/04
02/07
03/07
04/07
07/09
08/09
07/14
08/14

Employee Privacy (part one)

Employee Privacy (part two)

Confidential Personnel Records (update)

Student Records

Employee References

Public Access to Government Records (part one)

Public Access to Government Records (part two)

Pupil Privacy in Connection with School Survey, Analyses and Evaluation
HIPAA Privacy Rule (part one)

HIPAA Privacy Rule (part two)

Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual and Transgendered Students and Staff
Student Records (part one)

Student Records (part two)

Student Records (part three)

Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, The (part one)

Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, The (part two)
Workplace Investigations and Employee Privacy Rights (part one)
Workplace Investigations and Employee Privacy Rights (part two)

CONFLICT OF INTEREST (See also: Ethics)

11/90
10/96
05/98
12/03
02/04
03/05
06/06
08/08
09/08
08/12
09/12
09/14

Conflicts of Interest (update)

School Ethics Act (update)

School Ethics Act

School Ethics Act (an update) (part one)

School Ethics Act (an update) (part two)

School Ethics Act

Pay-to-Play Law

School Ethics Act and Code of Ethics for Board members (part one)
School Ethics Act and Code of Ethics for Board members (part two)
Doctrine of Necessity (part one)

Doctrine of Necessity (part two)

School Ethics Act

CONTRACTS

07/91
08/97
10/00
11/00
06/01
06/06
11/07

10/09
11/09
06/14

Public School Contracts Law (update)

Public School Contracts Law (update)

Public School Contracts Law (update) (part one)

Public School Contracts Law (update) (part two)

Student Transportation Code (part two)

Pay-to-Play Law

Procedures for the Prompt Payment of Construction Contracts and Revisions to the Educational
Facilities Construction and Financing Act

Legal Aspects of the Position of the Superintendent of Schools (part one)
Legal Aspects of the Position of the Superintendent of Schools (part two)
New Laws Affecting School District Operations and School Employees



CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES
10/97 Substance Abuse by Teaching-Staff Members (update)
02/99 Search and Seizure of Students in Public Schools (update)
03/99 Search and Seizure of Students in Public Schools (update) (part two)
09/99 Student Drug Testing
09/01 Student Drug Testing
09/03 Student Drug Testing (an update)
05/08 Student Drug Testing (an update)

CORPORAL PUNISHMENT
06/96 Student Discipline (part two): Forms of Discipline and Zero Tolerance for Guns Act
10/98 Corporal Punishment
12/09 Student Discipline (an update) (part one)

CRIMINAL HISTORY / CHARGES / OFFENSES (See also: Position, forfeiture; Tenure Charges)
03/95 Forfeiture of School Employment
08/07 ldentity Theft Prevention Act
08/11 Criminal History Checks and the Disqualification of Board Members and Charter School
Trustees

CURRICULUM
09/93 Curriculum Mandates (update)
11/99 Student Participation in Advanced Classes and Academic Honors

CUSTODY (See: Residency, pupil)

DEFAMATION
03/93 Defamation and School Employees (update)
05/97 Employee References
05/14 Social Media, First Amendment, Defamation, and Harassment

DISABILITIES (See: Civil Rights; Classification, pupil; Discrimination;
Employment; Leave of Absence, family; Leave of
Absence, sick; Medical Examinations; Service Animals)

DISCIPLINE (See also: Expulsion; Suspension)
05/96 Student Discipline (part one): Suspension and Expulsion
06/96 Student Discipline (part two): Forms of Discipline and Zero Tolerance for Guns Act
06/02 Student Discipline (update) (part one)
07/02 Student Discipline (update) (part two)
05/04 Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual and Transgendered Students and Staff
04/06 Student Expulsion
12/09 Student Discipline (an update) (part one)
01/10 Student Discipline (an update) (part two)
02/10 Student Discipline (an update) (part three)
03/10 Student Discipline (an update) (part four)
04/10 Student Discipline (an update) (part five)



DISCRIMINATION

09/91
10/91
02/92
03/92
09/92
10/92
11/92
01/97
08/99
01/01
12/02
01/03
04/03
07/03
05/04
05/06
10/06

11/06

12/06

01/07

05/07

06/07
03/08

04/08
07/08

02/09
07/11

Federal Laws against Age Discrimination

Age Discrimination Claims under the New Jersey Law Against Discrimination

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990: The Statute

Regulations Promulgated Pursuant to Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990

Sexual Harassment Part One: Defining Sexual Harassment (update)

Sexual Harassment Part Two: Liability, Damages/Sexual Harassment Involving Students
Sexual Harassment Part Three: Preventing Sexual Harassment (update)

Student-to-Student Sexual Harassment under Title IX

Student-to-Student Sexual Harassment

Equality in Athletics

Bullying and Harassment Statute

Employee-to-Student Harassment and Abuse (an update)

Student-to-Student Sexual and lllegal Harassment (an update)

Equality and Equity in Education

Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual and Transgendered Students and Staff

Student Bullying

Disability Discrimination in School Employment: Compliance with the New Jersey Law Against
Discrimination and the Americans with Disabilities Act (part one)

Disability Discrimination in School Employment: Compliance with the New Jersey Law Against
Discrimination and the Americans with Disabilities Act (part two)

Disability Discrimination in School Employment: Compliance with the New Jersey Law Against
Discrimination and the Americans with Disabilities Act (part three)

Disability Discrimination in School Employment: Compliance with the New Jersey Law Against
Discrimination and the Americans with Disabilities Act (part four)

New Jersey’s Civil Union Law, Amendments to the New Jersey Law Against Discrimination, and
Amendments to Regulations Promulgated Pursuant to the New Jersey Family Leave Act
Worker Freedom from Employer Intimidation Act and the New Jersey Civil Rights Act

State and Federal Laws Prohibiting Discrimination Against Employees on the Basis of Religion
(part one)

State and Federal Laws Prohibiting Discrimination Against Employees on the Basis of Religion
(part two)

EEOC Guidance on Cancer, Diabetes, Epilepsy and Mental Health Disabilities in the Workplace
ADA Amendments Act of 2008

Regulations to Implement the Equal Employment Provisions of the Americans with Disabilities
Act

06/14 New Laws Affecting School District Operations and School Employees
DOMICILE (See: Homeless; Residency, pupil)
DRESS CODE

08/94 Dress Codes and Attempts to Regulate Appearance

11/04 Student Dress Codes and Attempts to Regulate Appearance
DRUGS (See: Controlled Substances)
DRUG TESTING (See: Medical Examinations)



DYFS (Division of Youth and Family Services) (See: Child Abuse)

ELECTIONS
08/92 School Board Election Process
11/94 Limitations on the Conduct of School Officials during Elections
07/06 Conduct of School Officials and Others During Elections

EMPLOYMENT (See also: Discrimination)
04/99 Preemployment Hiring and Screening Procedures (part one)
05/99 Preemployment Hiring and Screening Procedures (part two)
07/11 Regulations to Implement the Equal Employment Provisions of the Americans with Disabilities
Act

ENTRANCE REQUIREMENTS (See: Residency, pupil)

ENVIRONMENTAL MANDATES
06/94 Employer Trip Reduction Program
03/03 School Integrated Pest Management Act

ETHICS (See also: Conflict of Interest)
12/94 School Ethics Act
10/96 School Ethics Act (an update)
05/98 School Ethics Act
06/00 School Ethics Act (an update)
11/01 Indemnification of Legal Expenses and the Board Member Code of Ethics
12/03 School Ethics Act (an update) (part one)
02/04 School Ethics Act (an update) (part two)
03/05 School Ethics Act
08/08 School Ethics Act and Code of Ethics for Board members (part one)
09/08 School Ethics Act and Code of Ethics for Board members (part two)
02/12 School Ethics Act and Code of Ethics for School Board Members (an update)
06/12 School Ethics Act and Code of Ethics for School Board Members (an update)
09/14 School Ethics Act

EVALUATION, CHIEF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATOR
07/04 Evaluation of the Chief School Administrator

EVALUATION, EMPLOYEES (See also: TEACHNJ)
01/95 Evaluation of Teaching-Staff Members
02/01 Evaluation Proposals
10/12 Teacher Effectiveness and Accountability for the Children of New Jersey (part one)
11/12 Teacher Effectiveness and Accountability for the Children of New Jersey (part two)
12/12 Teacher Effectiveness and Accountability for the Children of New Jersey (part three)
02/14 Educational Effectiveness and Evaluation Regulations (part one)
03/14 Educational Effectiveness and Evaluation Regulations (part two)
04/14 Educational Effectiveness and Evaluation Regulations (part three)



EXPULSION (See also: Discipline)
05/96 Student Discipline (part one): Suspension and Expulsion
06/96 Student Discipline (part two): Forms of Discipline and Zero Tolerance for Guns Act
04/06 Student Expulsion
04/10 Student Discipline (an update) (part five)

EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITIES (See also: Athletics)
03/97 Extracurricular and Nonteaching Duty Assignments (an update)
10/01 Equal Access Act (an update)
08/04 Student Participation in Extracurricular Activities
12/08 First Amendment and Holiday Programs, Activities, Displays in Public Schools (part one)
01/09 First Amendment and Holiday Programs, Activities, Displays in Public Schools (part two)

FAMILY LEAVE (See: Leave of Absence, family)

FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS (See also: Religion)
12/90 Prayer at Public School Graduation and Athletic Events
01/93 Graduation Exercises and Religion
11/93 Free Speech Rights of Public School Employees
08/94 Dress Codes and Attempts to Regulate Appearance
10/94 Employee Privacy (part two)
11/96 Religious Issues and the Public Schools
05/00 Free Speech Rights of Students and Staff
08/00 Prayer at School Events
07/01 Free Speech Rights of Students (an update)
11/02 Pupil Privacy in Connection with School Survey, Analyses and Evaluation
06/03 Constitutionally Protected Prayer in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools
11/03 HIPAA Privacy Rule (part one)
01/04 HIPAA Privacy Rule (part two)
05/04 Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual and Transgendered Students and Staff
11/04 Student Dress Codes and Attempts to Regulate Appearance
07/08 EEOC Guidance on Cancer, Diabetes, Epilepsy and Mental Health Disabilities in the Workplace
12/08 First Amendment and Holiday Programs, Activities, Displays in Public Schools (part one)
01/09 First Amendment and Holiday Programs, Activities, Displays in Public Schools (part two)
06/09 First Amendment Rights of Public School Employees
06/10 Free Speech Rights of Students (an update)
05/14 Social Media, First Amendment, Defamation, and Harassment

FORFEITURE (See: Position, Forfeiture; Pension)

GRADING SYSTEM
06/90 Student Grading
08/98 Student Grading

GRADUATION (See also: Religion)
12/90 Prayer at Public School Graduations and Athletic Events
01/93 Graduation Exercises and Religion
01/02 High School Graduation Requirements
04/04 High School Graduation Requirements (an update)
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HANDICAPPED PUPIL (See: Classification, pupil)

HARASSMENT
02/02 Code of Student Conduct
12/02 Bullying and Harassment Statute
01/03 Employee-to-Student Harassment and Abuse (an update)
04/03 Student-to-Student Sexual and lllegal Harassment (an update)
05/06 Student Bullying
05/14 Social Media, First Amendment, Defamation, and Harassment
11/14 Hazing

HARASSMENT, SEXUAL (See also: Discrimination)
09/92 Sexual Harassment Part One: Defining Sexual Harassment (update)
10/92 Sexual Harassment Part Two: Liability, Damages/Sexual Harassment Involving Students
11/92 Sexual Harassment Part Three: Preventing Sexual Harassment (update)
08/95 Sexual Harassment and Abuse of Students (update)
09/95 Sexual Harassment of Employees in Public Schools (update)
01/97 Student-to-Student Sexual Harassment under Title IX
08/99 Student-to-Student Sexual Harassment
01/03 Employee-to-Student Harassment and Abuse (an update)
04/03 Student-to-Student Sexual and lllegal Harassment (an update)
05/04 Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual and Transgendered Students and Staff

HEALTH AIDES (See: Nurses/Health Aides)

HOME SCHOOLING
11/95 Home Schooling
03/00 Home Schooling

HOMELESS (See also: Residency, pupil)
03/02 Education of Homeless Children
03/06 Educating Homeless Students and Children at Risk

IDENTITY THEFT
08/07 Identity Theft Prevention Act

INCAPACITY / INCOMPETENCY /
INEFFICIENCY / INSUBORDINATION (See: Tenure Charges)

INCREMENTS
08/90 Withholding Increments
09/90 Calculating Salary in the Years Following the Withholding of Increments
05/95 Arbitration of Increment-Withholding Disputes
02/00 Withholding an Increment

INDEMNIFICATION
06/97 Indemnification of Legal Expenses Incurred by District Employees
07/97 Indemnification of Legal Expenses Incurred by Board Members
11/01 Indemnification of Legal Expenses and the Board Member Code of Ethics

-10-



09/07 Indemnification of Legal Expenses Incurred by District Employees (part one)
10/07 Indemnification of Legal Expenses Incurred by District Employees (part two)
12/07 Indemnification of Legal Expenses Incurred by School Board Members

INSURANCE, HEALTH (See also: Benefits)
10/99 Employee Benefits: Health and Life Insurance
11/03 HIPAA Privacy Rule (part one)
01/04 HIPAA Privacy Rule (part two)

INTERNET (See also: Computers)
12/97 Acceptable Use Policy
03/01 Schools, the Internet and Acceptable Use Policies (an update) (part one)
04/01 Schools, the Internet and Acceptable Use Policies (an update) (part two)
08/06 Internet and Acceptable Use Policies (an update) (part one)
09/06 Internet and Acceptable Use Policies (an update) (part two)
10/14 Federal Computer Fraud and Abuse Act and New Jersey’s Computer-Related Offense Law

LABOR (See also: Arbitration; Collective Bargaining; Union)
02/01 Evaluation Proposals

LEAVE OF ABSENCE (See also: Benefits)
02/91 Staff Attendance and Absenteeism: Leaves of Absence (part one)
06/91 Effect of Leaves of Absence on the Acquisition of Tenure
06/04 Military Leave and Military Service of School Board Employees
03/09 Family and Medical Leave Act: Military Leave Entitlements, New Regulations (part one)
04/09 Family and Medical Leave Act: Military Leave Entitlements, New Regulations (part two)
05/09 Family and Medical Leave Act: Military Leave Entitlements, New Regulations (part three)

LEAVE OF ABSENCE, FAMILY

03/90 Family Leave Act

05/93 Family and Medical Leave

12/99 Family and Medical Leave

06/05 Family and Medical Leave

07/05 Family and Medical Leave (part two)

08/05 Family and Medical Leave (part three)

09/05 Family and Medical Leave (part four)

05/07 New Jersey’s Civil Union Law, Amendments to the New Jersey Law Against Discrimination, and
Amendments to Regulations Promulgated Pursuant to the New Jersey Family Leave Act

06/08 Paid Family Leave Law

07/08 EEOC Guidance on Cancer, Diabetes, Epilepsy and Mental Health Disabilities in the Workplace

02/09 ADA Amendments Act of 2008

03/09 Family and Medical Leave Act: Military Leave Entitlements, New Regulations (part one)

04/09 Family and Medical Leave Act: Military Leave Entitlements, New Regulations (part two)

05/09 Family and Medical Leave Act: Military Leave Entitlements, New Regulations (part three)

an update)
part one)

.~~~ A~

LEAVE OF ABSENCE, SICK (See also: Benefits)
05/93 Family and Medical Leave
01/00 Sick Leave
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10/04 Recording and Reporting of Occupational Injuries and llinesses

06/05 Family and Medical Leave (part one)

07/05 Family and Medical Leave (part two)

08/05 Family and Medical Leave (part three)

09/05 Family and Medical Leave (part four)

10/06 Disability Discrimination in School Employment: Compliance with the New Jersey Law Against
Discrimination and the Americans with Disabilities Act (part one)

11/06 Disability Discrimination in School Employment: Compliance with the New Jersey Law Against
Discrimination and the Americans with Disabilities Act (part two)

12/06 Disability Discrimination in School Employment: Compliance with the New Jersey Law Against
Discrimination and the Americans with Disabilities Act (part three)

01/07 Disability Discrimination in School Employment: Compliance with the New Jersey Law Against
Discrimination and the Americans with Disabilities Act (part four)

02/08 Establishment of Sick Leave Banks for School Employees

02/09 ADA Amendments Act of 2008

03/09 Family and Medical Leave Act: Military Leave Entitlements, New Regulations (part one)

04/09 Family and Medical Leave Act: Military Leave Entitlements, New Regulations (part two)

05/09 Family and Medical Leave Act: Military Leave Entitlements, New Regulations (part three)

LEGAL FEES (See: Indemnification)

LIABILITY
08/02 Teacher Liability Protection Act of 2001

LIBEL (See: Defamation)

MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS

10/90 Medical Examinations (update)

09/94 Employee Privacy (part one)

04/96 Medical Services and Special Education

09/99 Student Drug Testing

09/01 Student Drug Testing

09/03 Student Drug Testing (an update)

11/03 HIPAA Privacy Rule (part one)

01/04 HIPAA Privacy Rule (part two)

10/04 Recording and Reporting of Occupational Injuries and llinesses

12/04 Immunization Requirements for Public School Students

10/06 Disability Discrimination in School Employment: Compliance with the New Jersey Law Against
Discrimination and the Americans with Disabilities Act (part one)

11/06 Disability Discrimination in School Employment: Compliance with the New Jersey Law Against
Discrimination and the Americans with Disabilities Act (part two)

12/06 Disability Discrimination in School Employment: Compliance with the New Jersey Law Against
Discrimination and the Americans with Disabilities Act (part three)

01/07 Disability Discrimination in School Employment: Compliance with the New Jersey Law Against
Discrimination and the Americans with Disabilities Act (part four)

05/08 Student Drug Testing (an update)

02/09 ADA Amendments Act of 2008
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MEGAN’S LAW
01/98 Megan’s Law (part one)
02/98 Megan’s Law (part two)
12/00 Megan’s Law (update)
09/09 Megan’s Law (an update)

MILITARY SERVICE
06/04 Military Leave and Military Service of School Board Employees
03/09 Family and Medical Leave Act: Military Leave Entitlements, New Regulations (part one)
04/09 Family and Medical Leave Act: Military Leave Entitlements, New Regulations (part two)
05/09 Family and Medical Leave Act: Military Leave Entitlements, New Regulations (part three)

NO CHILD LEFT BEHIND ACT OF 2001
08/02 Teacher Liability Protection Act of 2001
11/02 Pupil Privacy in Connection with School Survey, Analyses and Evaluation
02/03 Federally Required Employee, Parental and Student Notices (part one)
05/03 Federally Required Employee, Parental and Student Notices (part two)
06/03 Constitutionally Protected Prayer in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools
07/03 Equality and Equity in Education
08/03 Supplemental Educational Services

NONRENEWAL, NONTENURED EMPLOYEE (See also: Evaluation, employees)
01/96 N.J.S.A. 18A:27-4.1 and Chief School Administrator's Role in Employment Decisions
09/04 Nonrenewal of Nontenured Employees

NOTICE (See also: Megan’s Law; Open Public Meetings Act)
04/93 "Rice" Notices
02/03 Federally Required Employee, Parental and Student Notices (part one)
05/03 Federally Required Employee, Parental and Student Notices (part two)
07/09 Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, The (part one)
08/09 Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (part two)
04/11 Employment Notices and Record Keeping Under State Law
04/12 Rice Notices (an update) (part one)
05/12 Rice Notices (an update) (part two)

NURSES/HEALTH AIDES
02/95 School Nurses (update)

OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT (See also: Notice)
04/93 "Rice" Notices
09/11 Open Public Meetings Act (part one)
10/11  Open Public Meetings Act (part two)
11/11  Open Public Meetings Act (part three)
12/11 Open Public Meetings Act (part four)
01/12 Open Public Meetings Act (part five)

04/12 Rice Notices (an update) (part one)
05/12 Rice Notices (an update) (part two)
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PARENTAL RIGHTS
05/15 Parents’ Constitutional Right to Direct the Education of Their Children (part one)
06/15 Parents’ Constitutional Right to Direct the Education of Their Children (part two)

PENSION
03/95 Forfeiture of School Employment
06/95 Forfeiture of Pension Benefits
07/95 Disability Pensions
05/10 Forfeiture of Pension Benefits (an update)

POSITION, ABOLISH/CREATE (See: Nonrenewal, nontenured employee; Notice;
Reduction in Force; Seniority; Regionalization)

POSITION, APPOINTMENT/TRANSFER/REASSIGN (See also: Nonrenewal, nontenured
employee; Notice; Reduction in Force; Seniority)
12/95 Transfer of Teaching-Staff Members
01/96 N.J.S.A. 18A:27-4.1 and Chief School Administrator's Role in Employment Decisions
01/05 Transfers and Reassignments of District Personnel (part one)
02/05 Transfers and Reassignments of District Personnel (part two)
10/09 Legal Aspects of the Position of the Superintendent of Schools (part one)
11/09 Legal Aspects of the Position of the Superintendent of Schools (part two)

POSITION, FORFEITURE
03/95 Forfeiture of School Employment

POSITION, PART-TIME (See: Seniority; Teachers, Title I/Supplemental)

POSITION, SPLIT/REDUCE (See also: Nonrenewal, nontenured employee;
Notice; Reduction in Force; Seniority)
04/95 Subcontracting and the Transfer of Unit Work to Nonunit Employees

PRAYER
12/90 Prayer at Public School Graduations and Athletic Events
01/93 Graduation Exercises and Religion
11/96 Religious Issues and the Public Schools
08/00 Prayer at School Events
06/03 Constitutionally Protected Prayer in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools
12/08 First Amendment and Holiday Programs, Activities, Displays in Public Schools (part one)
01/09 First Amendment and Holiday Programs, Activities, Displays in Public Schools (part two)

PRIVACY (See: Confidentiality; Search/Seizure)
09/94 Employee Privacy (part one)
10/94 Employee Privacy (part two)
07/09 Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, The (part one)
08/09 Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, The (part two)
11/02 Pupil Privacy in Connection with School Survey, Analyses and Evaluation
11/03 HIPAA Privacy Rule (part one)
01/04 HIPAA Privacy Rule (part two)
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06/13
07/13
08/13
07/14
08/14
12/14

01/15

02/15

03/15

04/15

The Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act Regulations (part one)

The Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act Regulations (part one)

New Laws Affecting Student Safety and Privacy

Workplace Investigations and Employee Privacy Rights (part one)

Workplace Investigations and Employee Privacy Rights (part two)

Wiretapping, Surreptitious Audio Recordings, and the Privacy of Electronic and Oral
Communication (part one)

Wiretapping, Surreptitious Audio Recordings, and the Privacy of Electronic and Oral
Communication (part two)

Wiretapping, Surreptitious Audio Recordings, and the Privacy of Electronic and Oral
Communication (part three)

Wiretapping, Surreptitious Audio Recordings, and the Privacy of Electronic and Oral
Communication (part four)

Use of Cell Phones in School

PUBLICATIONS

11/03
01/04

HIPAA Privacy Rule (part one)
HIPAA Privacy Rule (part two)

RECORDS, EMPLOYEE

02/96
05/97
05/04
10/04
12/05
01/06
02/06
04/11

Confidential Personnel Records (an update)

Employee References

Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual and Transgendered Students and Staff
Recording and Reporting of Occupational Injuries and llinesses
Personnel Records (an update) (part one)

Personnel Records (an update) (part two)

Personnel Records (an update) (part three)

Employment Notices and Record Keeping Under State Law

RECORDS, GOVERNMENT

04/02
05/02
11/02
11/03
01/04
10/04

Public Access to Government Records (part one)

Public Access to Government Records (part two)

Pupil Privacy in Connection with School Survey, Analyses and Evaluation
HIPAA Privacy Rule (part one)

HIPAA Privacy Rule (part two)

Recording and Reporting of Occupational Injuries and llinesses

RECORDS, PUPIL

03/96
05/04
02/07
03/07
04/07
07/09
08/09
06/13
07/13

Student Records

Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual and Transgendered Students and Staff
Student Records (part one)

Student Records (part two)

Student Records (part three)

Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, The (part one)

Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, The (part two)

Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act Regulations, The (part one)
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act Regulations, The (part two)
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REDUCTION IN FORCE (See also: Seniority; Position, abolish/create;

04/90
05/91
05/92
06/92
06/93
04/95
12/95
11/97
01/05
02/05
11/05

Position, transfer/reassign; Regionalization)
Reduction in Force (update)
Tenure Rights Following a Reduction in Force
Tenure Rights Following a Reduction in Force (update)
Tenure and Seniority Rights of Secretaries and Janitorial Employees
Tenure Rights Following a Reduction in Force
Subcontracting and the Transfer of Unit Work to Nonunit Employees
Transfer of Teaching-Staff Members
Tenure and Seniority Rights of Supervisors
Transfers and Reassignments of District Personnel (part one)
Transfers and Reassignments of District Personnel (part two)
Reduction in Force (update)

REGIONALIZATION

01/92

Effect of Regionalization on Employment Rights

RELIGION

07/90
12/90
01/93
08/93
11/96
03/98
08/00
08/01
10/01
06/03
03/08

04/08

12/08
01/09

Equal Access (update)

Prayer at Public School Graduations and Athletic Events

Graduation Exercises and Religion

Use of Schools by Religious Groups (update)

Religious Issues and the Public Schools

Religious Issues and the Public Schools (an update)

Prayer at School Events

Use of School Property by Non-School Groups

Equal Access Act (an update)

Constitutionally Protected Prayer in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools

State and Federal Laws Prohibiting Discrimination Against Employees on the Basis of Religion
(part one)

State and Federal Laws Prohibiting Discrimination Against Employees on the Basis of Religion
(part two)

First Amendment and Holiday Programs, Activities, Displays in Public Schools (part one)

First Amendment and Holiday Programs, Activities, Displays in Public Schools (part two)

RESIDENCY, PUPIL (See also: Entrance Requirements)

03/94
04/94
07/96
04/98
12/01
04/05
04/13
05/13

Student Residency (part one)
Student Residency (part two)
Student Residency

Student Residency (an update)
Student Residency (an update)
Student Residency

Student Residency (part one)
Student Residency (part two)

RESIGNATION

11/91
10/03

Resignation of Staff, Administrators and Board Members
Resignation of Staff Members and Board Members
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RETIREMENT
07/95 Disability Pensions

SALARY GUIDES/PLACEMENT (See also: Increments; Seniority)
12/95 Transfer of Teaching-Staff Members
06/04 Military Leave and Military Service of School Board Employees
01/05 Transfers and Reassignments of District Personnel (part one)
02/05 Transfers and Reassignments of District Personnel (part two)
01/08 Agreements as to Initial Salaries

SALARY/WAGES (See also: Increments)
12/91 Salary Overpayments
09/97 Suspension of School Employees and Salary Obligations
09/00 Work Load Issues
01/08 Agreements as to Initial Salaries
01/11 Payment of Accrued Sick and Vacation Days (part one)
02/11 Payment of Accrued Sick and Vacation Days (part two)
06/14 New Laws Affecting School District Operations and School Employees

SCHOOL BUILDING/GROUNDS (See also: Religion)
08/01 Use of School Property by Non-School Groups
03/03 School Integrated Pest Management Act

SCHOOL CHOICE
12/10 Inter-district Public School Choice Program Act

SEARCH/SEIZURE
10/95 Search and Seizure of Students in Public Schools (update)
02/99 Search and Seizure of Students in Public Schools (an update)
03/99 Search and Seizure of Students in Public Schools (an update) (part two)
09/01 Student Drug Testing
09/03 Student Drug Testing (an update)
05/08 Student Drug Testing (an update)
04/15 Use of Cell Phones in School
07/14 Workplace Investigations and Employee Privacy Rights (part one)
08/14 Workplace Investigations and Employee Privacy Rights (part two)

SENDING-RECEIVING RELATIONSHIP
10/93 Withdrawal from a Sending-Receiving Relationship (update)
03/04 Sending-Receiving Relationships

SENIORITY (See also: Position, transfer/reassign; Tenure;
Regionalization; Reduction in Force)
06/92 Tenure and Seniority Rights of Secretaries and Janitorial Employees
06/93 Tenure Rights Following a Reduction in Force
12/95 Transfer of Teaching-Staff Members

-17-



11/97 Tenure and Seniority Rights of Supervisors
01/05 Transfers and Reassignments of District Personnel (part one)
02/05 Transfers and Reassignments of District Personnel (part two)

SERVICE ANIMALS
05/11 Service Animals in Public Schools (part one)
06/11 Service Animals in Public Schools (part two)

SICK LEAVE (See: Benefits; Leave of Absence, sick)

SOCIAL MEDIA (See also: Internet)
05/14 Social Media, First Amendment, Defamation, and Harassment

SPECIAL EDUCATION (See: Classification, pupil)
01/99 Compensatory Education
01/13 Child Find (part one)
02/13 Child Find (part two)
03/13 Child Find (part three)

SPORTS (See: Athletics; Coaches)

STAFF DEVELOPMENT
11/98 Mandated Continuing Education for Teachers
10/05 Professional Development Requirements for School Leaders
10/08 Reimbursement and Payment of Travel, Meal and Lodging Expenses (part one)
11/08 Reimbursement and Payment of Travel, Meal and Lodging Expenses (part two)

SUBCONTRACTING
04/95 Subcontracting and the Transfer of Unit Work to Nonunit Employees

SUBSTITUTE TEACHER (See: Teacher, substitute)
SUPPLEMENTAL TEACHERS (See: Teacher, Title I/Supplemental)
SUPPORT STAFF (See also: Teacher)

06/92 Tenure and Seniority Rights of Secretaries and Janitorial Employees
12/92 Confidential Employees
07/06 Conduct of School Officials and Others During Elections

SUSPENSION, EMPLOYEE
08/91 Suspension of School Employees
09/97 Suspension of School Employees and Salary Obligations

SUSPENSION, PUPIL (See also: Discipline)

05/96 Student Discipline (part one): Suspension and Expulsion
06/96 Student Discipline (part two): Forms of Discipline and Zero Tolerance for Guns Act
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TEACHNJ

09/13
10/13
11/13
01/14

02/14
03/14
04/14

Tenure Cases Under the TEACHNJ Act (part one)

Tenure Cases Under the TEACHNJ Act (part two)

Tenure Cases Under the TEACHNJ Act (part three

Amended Regulations for Processing Tenure Charges Under the Tenure Employees’ Hearing
Act

Educational Effectiveness and Evaluation Regulations (part one)

Educational Effectiveness and Evaluation Regulations (part two)

Educational Effectiveness and Evaluation Regulations (part three)

TEACHER (See: Collective Bargaining; Controlled Substances; Evaluation.

10/12
11/12
12/12

employees; Extracurricular Activities; Employment; Indemnification;
Notice; Position, part-time; Records, employee; Resignation;
Retirement; Salary Guide/Placement; Salary/Wages; Staff Develop-
ment; Suspension, employee; Tenure; Position, transfer/reassign)
Teacher Effectiveness and Accountability for the Children of New Jersey (part one)
Teacher Effectiveness and Accountability for the Children of New Jersey (part two)
Teacher Effectiveness and Accountability for the Children of New Jersey (part three)

TEACHER, CONDUCT

01/90
11/93
08/94
03/95
10/97
06/98
07/98
09/98
12/98
05/00
07/06

Tenure Charges: Incompetency

Free Speech Rights of Public School Employees

Dress Codes and Attempts to Regulate Appearance
Forfeiture of School Employment

Substance Abuse by Teaching-Staff Members (an update)
Inefficiency Tenure Charges

Incapacity Tenure Charges

Insubordination

Unbecoming Conduct

Free Speech Rights of Students and Staff

Conduct of School Officials and Others During Elections

TEACHER, NONRENEWAL (See: Nonrenewal, nontenured employee)

TEACHER, PART-TIME (See: Position, part-time)

TEACHER, SUBSTITUTE

05/90
06/99

TENURE

05/91
06/91
01/92
05/92
06/92

Substitute Teachers
Substitute Teachers (an update)

(See also: Reduction in Force; Seniority)
Tenure Rights Following a Reduction in Force
Effect of Leaves of Absence on the Acquisition of Tenure
Effect of Regionalization on Employment Rights
Tenure Rights Following a Reduction in Force (update)
Tenure and Seniority Rights of Secretaries and Janitorial Employees
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06/93
12/95
11/97
01/05
02/05
10/12
11/12
12/12

Tenure Rights Following a Reduction in Force

Transfer of Teaching-Staff Members

Tenure and Seniority Rights of Supervisors

Transfers and Reassignments of District Personnel (part one)

Transfers and Reassignments of District Personnel (part two)

Teacher Effectiveness and Accountability for the Children of New Jersey (part one)
Teacher Effectiveness and Accountability for the Children of New Jersey (part two)
Teacher Effectiveness and Accountability for the Children of New Jersey (part three)

TENURE CHARGES (See also: Attendance, employee; Controlled Substances;

01/90
06/98
07/98
09/98
10/98
12/98
09/13
10/13

Corporal Punishment; Criminal Charges/Offenses; Notice;
Open Public Meetings Act; Suspension, employee; TEACHNJ)
Tenure Charges: Incompetency
Inefficiency Tenure Charges
Incapacity Tenure Charges
Insubordination
Corporal Punishment
Unbecoming Conduct
Tenure Cases Under the TEACHNJ Act (part one)
Tenure Cases Under the TEACHNJ Act (part two)

11/13 Tenure Cases Under the TEACHNJ Act (part three)
01/14 Amended Regulations for Processing Tenure Charges Under the Tenure Employees’ Hearing
Act

TRANSPORTATION

08/96 Student Transportation

05/01 Student Transportation Code (part one)

06/01 Student Transportation Code (part two)

07/10 Student Transportation code (an update) (part one)

08/10 Student Transportation code (an update) (part two)

09/10 Student Transportation code (an update) (part three)

10/10 Student Transportation code (an update) (part four)

11/10 Student Transportation code (an update) (part five)

08/13 New Laws Affecting Student Safety and Privacy
TRAVEL

10/08 Reimbursement and Payment of Travel, Meal and Lodging Expenses (part one)

11/08 Reimbursement and Payment of Travel, Meal and Lodging Expenses (part two)
TUITION (See: Classification, pupil; Residency; Sending-Receiving Relationships)
UNBECOMING CONDUCT (See: Teacher, conduct)
UNION

12/96 Anti-union Animus
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URBAN HOPE ACT
03/12 The Urban Hope Act

VACATION (See: Benefits)

VOUCHERS
09/02 School Vouchers

WHISTLEBLOWER
05/94 Conscientious Employee Protection Act: Whistleblower Law (update)
07/99 Conscientious Employee Protection Act (Whistleblower Law) (an update)
05/05 Conscientious Employee Protection Act (an update)

WIRETAPPING

12/14 Wiretapping, Surreptitious Audio Recordings, and the Privacy of Electronic and Oral
Communication (part one)

01/15 Wiretapping, Surreptitious Audio Recordings, and the Privacy of Electronic and Oral
Communication (part two)

02/15 Wiretapping, Surreptitious Audio Recordings, and the Privacy of Electronic and Oral
Communication (part three)

03/15 Wiretapping, Surreptitious Audio Recordings, and the Privacy of Electronic and Oral
Communication (part four)

TO ORDER BACK ISSUES OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE GUIDE,
PLEASE COMPLETE FORM BELOW AND FAX TO 609/599-1893
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NEW JERSEY ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS
920 West State Street ¢ Trenton, New Jersey 08618

Phone 609/599-2900 ¢ Fax 609/599-1893

e-mail: info@njasa.net

NJASA LEGAL RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS

BACK ISSUES ORDER FORM

As our Research Publication Program is subscription-based, we must charge for back issues. To
order back issues of the Administrative Guide, please complete the information below and return
by mail or fax to 609/599-1893. The cost perissue to current subscribers is $25, nonsubscribers
$35. Please list the issues you want on reverse side.

Name Title
District County
Address

City, State, Zip

Phone Fax
______ issues @ $25 = $________ district or firm name required for discount
______ issues @ $35 =$________ non-subscriber rate
PAYMENT:
[ ]check enclosed [ 1bill my board
[ 1 voucher enclosed [ 1billmy AE/ MC / VISAfor $______
Name on Card Exp.Date ____/______

Card Number
Authorized Signature
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